
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Council Chamber Report (Pages 3 - 14)

The purpose of the report is 

(1) To seek approval to commence a project of improvements to the 
Council Chamber. 

(2) To seek approval  for the release of funds to meet the cost of said 



2

improvements.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That approval is given to the improvements as outlined within 
this report expected to be completed by October 2017.

(2) That approval is given to fund the project as detailed in the 
Director of Finance's comments

4  Local Welfare Assistance Provision 2017/18 (Information Only) (Pages 15 
- 16)

(Information only)
The purpose of the report is
(1) To provide information regarding the use of Local Welfare funds during 

2016/17.
(2) To outline the use of funds allocated for Local Welfare during 2017/18.
 

5  Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Information Only) (Pages 17 - 26)

(Information only)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of: 

(1) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the 
cash limited budget. 

(2) The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme for the Resources portfolio.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Date of meeting: 
 

16th March 2017 

Subject: 
 

Council Chamber   

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communications 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
Full Council decision: No 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To seek approval to commence a project of improvements to the Council 

Chamber.  
 

1.2. To seek approval for the release of funds to meet the cost of said improvements. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
RECOMMENDED  

 
2.1. That approval is given to the improvements as outlined within this report 

expected to be completed by October 2017. 
 

2.2. That approval is given to fund the project as detailed in the Director of 
Finance's comments 

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council Chamber is currently used for all Full Council Meetings, for major 
schemes and/or planning meetings, for Council staff/public consultations, for 
any meetings likely to attract many members of the public, by Portsmouth 
Pensioners' Association and by the Coroner as the Court for major inquests.  

 
3.2 There have been no major improvements to the Chamber for over 40 years. 

 
3.3 Following issues with the current AV sound and recording system, professional 

advice was sought and it was agreed that the current wireless system needed 
to be replaced with a hard-wired system. This in turn will provide the opportunity 
to deliver other recommended improvements as outlined in this report.  

 
 

 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
Overall, the recommended improvements to the Council Chamber will make meetings 
more accessible, will prepare the Chamber for future opportunities and deliver 
efficiencies and income. 

 
4.1 AV System 

The Council has experienced issues with the current wireless microphone system 
which is now obsolete and approaching end of life. The issues include poor quality 
and interrupted sound and recording and as this impacts on accessibility needs to 
be resolved.  
 
Any replacement system will need to be flexible for the changing needs of open 
democracy and will need to be robust and cost-effective. 
 
Having undertaken soft market testing it has been agreed that the replacement 
microphone system needs to be hard-wired. 
   

4.2 Power supply 
The Chamber currently has limited power points and none available for elected 
member or officer use at the benches. The power supply and wiring of the Chamber 
has not been changed in decades.   
 
With the increased use of technology and the move towards paperless meetings as 
part of our savings initiatives it is recommended that all benches are provided with 
sufficient  power sockets and that this work is undertaken at the same time as hard 
wiring the AV system.      
 

4.3 Webcasting 
From July 2015, the current Administration have piloted the webcasting of Full 
Council meetings as part of their commitment to openness and transparency. At 
present this is managed via a fixed camera that is set up at the start of each 
meeting and is manually over-ridden as appropriate at ad
[...]
ake the opportunity to replace the lighting with the more 
efficient and longer-lasting LED lighting, which should save costs both in terms of 
energy and replacement in the longer-term    
 

4.7 Income Opportunities 
If the recommendations are approved, once the works are completed the Council 
Chamber will be able to accommodate board meetings as well as conference 
facilities for up to 100 people, thus offering a rare and marketable facility in 
Portsmouth.      

 
4.8  Other 

It is recommended that whilst scaffolding is in place to replace the lighting that the 
opportunity to refresh the paintwork on the ceiling of the Chamber is taken.  

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 

5.1 A preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment has been carried out and is attached 
as appendix 1. From this it has been determined that a Full EIA is not required as 
the recommendations do not have a negative impact on any of the protected 
characteristics as described in the Equality Act 2010. The main points that were 
highlighted from the preliminary EIA were: 

 

         Reasonable adjustments have been made in regard to people with mobility 
issues or wheelchair users in that they can attend the meetings in a more 
accessible way by sitting in the actual council chamber. 

         The changes to the sound equipment will improve the experience for people 
with a hearing or visual impairment 

         There will be no changes to the induction loop so this will not impact on people 
who wear hearing aids 

         The improved webcasting will help people who lip read as the cameras will be 
able to zoom into whoever is speaking 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

         The improvements to the lighting will aid people with a visual impairment but 
not necessarily blind people. 

 
 
6. Legal implications 
 

6.1 The City Solicitor is satisfied there are no legal implications arising from the report. 
 

7. Director of Finance's comments 
 

7.1 The capital cost of the proposed scheme is estimated at £235,000 as follows: 
 
 

Capital Cost £ 

Building & Electrical works 127,000 

AV equipment - Projector and sound system 85,000 

Professional Fees            19,000 

Statutory Charges               4,000 

TOTAL                                  235,000 

 
 
 
This will be financed as follows: 
 

Approved capital programme - Resources portfolio £ 

    - Guildhall works 50,000 

    - Modernisation of Council Chamber (RCCO*) 150,000 

RCCO 35,000 

 
235,000 

 
The cost of the AV equipment and electrical works included in the scheme will be funded 
by an RCCO from  Information Services and the remainder of the works will be met from 
the existing capital provision for Guildhall works and from the Resources portfolio reserve. 
 
It is anticipated that there will be some ongoing revenue saving arising from the switch to 
LED lighting in the Chamber. 
 
*Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendix 1 - Preliminary Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

















THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Local Welfare Assistance Provision 2017/18 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 March 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Community and Communication 
Acting Tackling Poverty Coordinator 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
 
1.  Requested by 

1.1 Resources Portfolio Holder 

 

2.  Purpose 

2.1 To provide information regarding the use of Local Welfare funds during 2016/17. 

2.2 To outline the use of funds allocated for Local Welfare during 2017/18. 

 

3.  Information Requested 

3.1 On 10 March 2016, Resources Portfolio allocated funds from reserves to provide 
local welfare assistance, in the amount of £30,000 for 2016/17 and £30,000 for 
2017/18. 

3.2 The 2016/17 budget provided £15,000 funding for Keep Warm, Keep Well (KWKW) 
small grants for people in fuel poverty, administered on Portsmouth City Council's 
behalf by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Community Foundation (HIWCF), and 
£15,000 for the provision of essential furniture and white goods for vulnerable 
households who are re-settling, administered by Housing Options. 

3.3 The KWKW fund received additional monies from (1) under-spend in the budget 
provided for 2015/16 by Public Health Portsmouth, and (2) the Civic Fund and 
Montague Neville Fund, providing a total budget for 2016/17 of £25,862. 

3.4 After administration costs, this provided a grant fund of £23,722. 

3.5 These funds have been used by three services within PCC, and seven voluntary 
and community sector (VCS) partner organisations, to provide small grants to 
people in fuel poverty, meeting one or more vulnerability criteria. 

3.6 Grants are used to pay for energy costs, warm clothing or bedding, or cover other 
living costs associated with cold weather. 

3.7 Between 1 November 2016 and 3 February 2017, PCC services awarded 200 
grants, totalling £12,615. 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.8 Between 1 November 2016 and 24 January 2017, VCS partner organisations 
awarded grants totalling £3,672. 

3.9 Partner agencies can continue to make KWKW grants 
[...]
ote that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash 
Limits and Capital Programme 

 
Date of meeting: 
 

 
16th March 2017 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

  
 

 
 
 
1. Requested by 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Resources Portfolio. 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 Cash Limit 2016/17 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
Less; 

22,440  
 

Capital Charges 2,786  
Net Insurance Costs 118  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

859 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2016/17 18,209  

 
 
 
 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Forecast Outturn 2016/17 
 

£000's 
% of 

Budget 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2016/17     18,209  

   

Total Forecast Controllable Expenditure 2016/17  18,135  99.59% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (74) 0.41% 

 
3.3 Appendices 
 

Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2016/17 is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
 
4. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
4.2 The provisional forecast outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit 

indicates a net underspend of £74,200. 
 

4.3 Within the portfolio there are services w
[...]
retained in a portfolio specific 
earmarked reserve. This reserve is to be used initially to cover future year end 
overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and spend to save 
schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve may be used 
for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is responsible for 
approving any releases from the earmarked reserve in consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Information Services & S151 Officer. 

 
5.4 The following applications have been approved from the portfolio reserve in the 

current year since the last report 
 

          £ 
Partnership Information Governance Officer (1year)                 50,000 
Flagship- digital publication  pilot scheme                                 15,000 
Commercial activity capacity HRLP                                           63,000 

 
5.5 To date the uncommitted balance on the reserve is £171,500. This will increase 

at year end by underspends on the portfolio. 
 

                       
6. Capital Programme 

  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
6.2 The capital programme 2016/17 to 2021/22 was approved at full council 

meeting on Tuesday 14th February 2017.  It has been updated to reflect the new 
schemes, approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of 
completed schemes. 

 
 
 
6.3 Forecast Outturn 2016/17     £000's £000's 
 

Total Revised Budget 2016/17      10,192 
 
Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2016 to 31 Dec 2016   3,300 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Forecast Net Expenditure 1 Jan 2016 to 31 Mar 2017   6,892 
 
 
Total Forecast Expenditure 2016/17        10,192 
 

Forecast Variance - (Under) / Overspend                            (0) 

 
6.4 The additions to the capital programme since the start of
[...]
s within Isambard Brunel Car Park. 

On-going Schemes Total 20,995,419                   10,172,896                3,300,486                    10,172,896         -                       6,376,758                41,946,456                 42,064,712          118,256                

Completed Schemes Total 3,285,082                     19,152                       -                              19,152                -                       19,766                     3,324,000                   3,324,000            -                        

GRAND TOTAL 24,280,501                   10,192,048                3,300,486                    10,192,048         -                       6,396,524                45,270,456                 45,388,712          118,256                

Investment in photovoltaic cells across the Council's commercial property 

portfolio to increase income from 'feed in' and 'export' electricity tariffs.

Engineering works to improve utility / energy management, Includes combined 

heat and power, LED lighting, insulation and boiler replacements. The final 

programme of works will be agreed with the Cabinet Members for Resources 

and Children's Services.


	Agenda
	3 Council Chamber Report
	App 1 EIA Guildhall improvements

	4 Local Welfare Assistance Provision 2017/18 (Information Only)
	5 Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme (Information Only)
	Appendix A Budget Monitoring 2016-17 Quarter 3
	Capital Monitoring Dec 2016   - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 16 March 2017 at 
10.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)

Councillor Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Officers Present
Louise Wilders, Director of Community and Communications

Mark Sage, Acting Tackling Poverty Co-ordinator
Sue Page, Finance Manager

7. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

The Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Lee Mason apologised for 
being late for the meeting.

There were no apologies for absence.

8. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

9. Council Chamber Report (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Director of Community and Communications, Louise Wilders,  introduced 
the report which was to seek approval to commence a project of 
improvements to the Council Chamber and to seek approval for the release of 
funds to meet the cost of the improvements. 

She said that apart from increasing the transparency of the council's decision 
meetings, there was a possibility that income could be generated once the 
Chamber had been improved by marketing to the video conferencing sector.
A query was raised about the high cost of professional fees.  Louise Wilders 
said that the sound system and build needs to be done by an expert provider 
but that other work such as the project management would be provided in 
house.
In response to queries, the following clarification was provided:



2

 Mod.gov was a document management and publishing system and 
could be used via an App.  

 The equipment currently used in the Chamber would be utilised 
elsewhere to record other meetings.

 The cost of putting in a new hearing loop was prohibitive and those 
accessing the existing infra-red system said it worked well.

 Confirmation was given that the work would take place during the 
summer recess.

DECISION: 

(1) That approval was given to the improvements (as outlined 
within the report) expected to be completed by October 2017.

(2) That approval was given to fund the project as detailed in the
Director of Finance's comments

10. Local Welfare Assistance Provision 2017/18 (Information Only) (AI 4)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Mark Sage, Acting Tackling Poverty Coordinator, introduced the report which 
was to provide information regarding the use of Local Welfare funds during 
2016/17and to outline the use of funds allocated for Local Welfare during 
2017/18.
Paragraph 3 of the report provided details of the money that had been 
received and where the money had been spent. He advised that there was 
very little underspend and that efforts were continuing on looking at identifying 
new sources of income.
In response to a query about how well PCC is co-ordinating with other 
agencies regarding paragraph 3.13 and the directory referred to,  Mr Sage 
confirmed that at present this was confined to asking for feedback on how 
useful the directory was.
Louise Wilders mentioned that VCS (Voluntary and Community Sector) had 
now moved back into the Community and Communications directorate.  
Meetings were taking place with many organisations across the city to identify 
the available grants, which are being accessed and where there are gaps.  It 
was important to find out whether the available funding is being evenly 
distributed or going to the same organisations.  This will enable PCC to 
commission effectively.  It was likely that an event of some kind would be 
arranged and the Cabinet Member asked that an update report should be 
brought to a future meeting of the portfolio.
The Cabinet Member for Resources noted the report.

11. Monitoring of the Third Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme (Information Only) (AI 5)

(TAKE IN INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)



3

Sue Page, Finance Manager introduced the report which was to inform the 
Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

(i) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget and

(ii) The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio

She explained that since the report had been written, the overspend in 
paragraph 4.6 had been reduced and will be shown in the next report.  At the 
end of the year, any underspending will go into the portfolio reserve. 

The Finance Manager said that the capital programme 2016/17 to 2021/22 
was approved at the full council meeting on Tuesday 14th February 2017.  It 
had been updated to reflect the new schemes, approved amendments, re-
phasing of expenditure and the removal of completed schemes and was 
detailed in Appendix B.

In response to a query, the Finance Manager explained that use of the 
reserves was reported each time and 5.4 showed the most recent spending.

The Cabinet Member for Resources noted the report.

The meeting concluded at 10.50am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


